assays that were obtained from those samples.  The settlement agreement provides that the Company will be paid $1.5
million, the amount by which the Company’s provisional invoices for April, May and June 2012 exceeded the tentative
settlement value, based on assays taken at the buyer’s warehouse, for the provisional invoices.  In addition, the
settlement agreement required the Company to accept the final settlement value, based on assays taken at the buyer’s
warehouse, for shipments made in February and March 2012, which resulted in a reduction to sales of metal
concentrates of $3.7 million.   The Company’s first and second quarter 2012 financial statements will be restated to
reflect this settlement.  The effect of this settlement, and related income tax effects, as of June 30, 2012 and for the six
months ended June 30, 2012 are as follows (These adjustments are also reflected in the financial statements for the
nine month period ended September 30, 2012; however, there was no impact of these adjustments in the financial
statements for the three month period ended September 30, 2012):

10

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q

23

Restated As reported Adjustments
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
June 30, June 30, June 30,
2012 2012 2012

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEETS
   Accounts receivable   $ 4,585 $ 8,307 $ (3,722)
   Income tax receivable 712  - 712
   Total current assets 72,866 75,876 (3,010)
   Total assets $ 105,361 $ 108,371 $ (3,010)

   Income taxes payable $  - $ 490 $ (490)
   Total current liabilities 11,649 12,139 (490)

   (Deficit) accumulated during the
exploration stage $ (22,318) $ (19,798) $ (2,520)
   Total shareholders' equity 91,307 93,827 (2,520)
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 105,361 $ 108,371 $ (3,010)

Six months ended June
30, 2012

Six months ended June
30, 2012

Six months
ended June 30,
2012

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS
   Sales of metals concentrate, net $ 66,909 $ 70,631 $ (3,722)
   Mine gross profit 46,788 50,510 (3,722)
   Operating income 29,117 32,839 (3,722)
   Income before income taxes 27,820 31,542 (3,722)
   Provision for income taxes 10,616 11,818 (1,202)
   Net Income $ 17,204 $ 19,724 $ (2,520)

   Net income per common share:
   Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.37 $ (0.04)
   Diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.35 $ (0.04)

Six months ended June
30, 2012

Six months ended June
30, 2012

Six months
ended June 30,
2012

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS
   Cash flow from operating activities:
   Net income $ 17,204 $ 19,724 $ (2,520)
   Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
   Accounts receivable 9,696 5,974 3,722
   Income tax receivable (712)  - (712)

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q

24

   Income taxes payable (15,987) (15,497) (490)

11

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q

25

ITEM 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion summarizes the results of operations of Gold Resource Corporation and its subsidiaries (“we”,
“our”, or “us”) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and compares those results to the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2011.  It also analyzes our financial condition at September 30, 2012 and compares it to
our financial condition at December 31, 2011. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Management’s